

EFiled: Jan 26 2022 02:41PM EST
Filing ID 67266152
Case Number 366,2021



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

REX MEDICAL, L.P.,	:	
a Pennsylvania limited partnership,	:	
	:	No. 366, 2021
Plaintiff Below,	:	
Appellant,	:	Court Below: Court of Chancery
	:	of the State of Delaware
v.	:	
	:	C.A. No. 2020-1080-JTL
ARGON MEDICAL DEVICES, INC.,	:	
a Delaware corporation,	:	REDACTED - PUBLIC VERSION
	:	FILED JANUARY 26, 2022
Defendant Below,	:	
Appellee.	:	

APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF

Dated: January 11, 2022

Of Counsel:

McCARTER & ENGLISH, LLP
Adam J. Budesheim
Four Gateway Center
100 Mulberry Street
Newark, New Jersey 07102
Tel: (973) 622-4444

MCCARTER & ENGLISH, LLP
Daniel M. Silver (#4758)
Sarah E. Delia (#5833)
Renaissance Centre
405 North King Street, 8th Floor
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
Tel: (302) 984-6300

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. The Parties	4
B. The APA and the Escrow Agreement	4
C. The IVC Filter Lawsuits.....	8
D. Argon’s Purported Draw-Down Requests	8
E. Rex Timely Objects to the Invalid Draw-Down Requests.....	10
F. The Proceedings Below.....	11
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT A CLAIM FOR INDEMNIFICATION WITHOUT A CORRESPONDING RIGHT TO INDEMNIFICATION PRECLUDED TIMELY RELEASE OF THE INDEMNIFICATION ESCROW FUND.....	13
A. Question Presented.....	13
B. Standard of Review	13
C. Merits of the Argument.....	14
1. The Agreements Are Unambiguous and the Trial Court Erred by Relying Upon Extrinsic Authorities Which Are Inapposite in Any Event.....	17

2.	The Trial Court Erred by Failing to Interpret the APA and the Escrow Agreement Together in Accordance with the Plain Meaning of Their Terms.....	21
a.	Argon Must Have Suffered or Incurred Losses To Make a Valid Claim Against the Escrow Fund	21
b.	The APA Provisions Regarding Release of the Escrow Funds Must Be Interpreted in Conjunction with the Escrow Agreement	24
c.	Argon’s Draw-Down Requests Were Not Valid.....	29
	CONCLUSION.....	34
	Order Addressing Cross-Motions for Judgment on the Pleadings (DI 40) dated September 20, 2021 (“MJOP Order”).....	Exhibit A
	Order Granting Cross-Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings dated (DI 43) October 19, 2021 (“Final Order”).....	Exhibit B
	Excerpts from 2 ABA Mergers & Acquisitions. Comm., <i>Model Stock Purchase Agreement with Commentary 20</i> (2d ed. 2010) Pages 17-35.	Exhibit C
	Excerpts from 2 ABA Mergers & Acquisitions. Comm., <i>Model Stock Purchase Agreement with Commentary 20</i> (2d ed. 2010) Pages 285-348.	Exhibit D

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Golden Rule Fin. Corp. v. S'holder Representative Servs. LLC</i> , 2021 WL 305741 (Del. Ch. Jan. 29, 2021), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 61, 2021, 2021 WL 5754886 (Del. Dec. 3, 2021)	25
<i>Neurvana Med., LLC v. Balt USA, LLC</i> , 2020 WL 949917 (Del. Ch. Feb. 27, 2020)	17
<i>In re Solera Ins. Coverage Appeals</i> , 240 A.3d 1121 (Del. 2020)	32
<i>W. Coast Opportunity Fund, LLC v. Credit Suisse Sec. (USA), LLC</i> , 12 A.3d 1128 (Del. 2010)	13
Other Authorities	
2 ABA Mergers & Acquisitions. Comm., <i>Model Stock Purchase Agreement with Commentary</i> 20 (2d ed. 2010)	18
Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	32
Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary	32
